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bottle opener (1X)
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Refer to your EXO 
SwingBase™ and EXO 

TopShelf™ instructions to 
prepare for installation.

NOTE: If you have purchased 
the OpenRange™ Leg Kit 
and wish to install your 

OpenRange™ on it instead 
follow the instructions that 

came with your Leg Kit.

2X2X

EXO TOPSHELF™ AND SWINGBASE™ INSTALLATION

1 2

2X2X
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It’s a good idea to have a friend help 
carry the OpenRange™ as pictured. To 

carry it by yourself, grab both handles as 
shown and carry it to your destination.

Make sure the 
door is supported 
sufficiently from 

below when items 
are placed on the 

open door surface.

BEWARE OF TIPPING HAZARD

PROPANE

Do not transport fuel 
in your OpenRange™.

Do not sit on your 
OpenRange™.

Read and adhere 
to all warning 
labels on the 
OpenRange™.

NOTE: To clean, use 
only mild detergents. 

Harsh detergents 
could damage the 

OpenRange™ surface.

NOTE: Pack items securely inside OpenRange™ 
to prevent damage during transport.

WARNING: Condensation can occur inside 
OpenRange™ with contrasting temperatures.   

TO REPLACE SKS LOCK CORE

• Close the box.
• Insert key, turn it 

counter-clockwise to 
the unlocked position, 
then remove the key.

• Install the new lock 
core. Follow the 
instructions that 
came with your 
lock core purchase.

• Insert the control 
key and remove 
the core along with 
the control key.

AVOID SCRATCHES: Do not drag 
the OpenRange™ along surfaces. 
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RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES

OpenRange™ Metal Side Table

#8007457

OpenRange™ Wood Side Table

#8007451

OpenRange Leg Kit™

#8007449

Visit Yakima.
com or your 

preferred dealer 
to purchase or 
research these 

accessories. 

Rack Installation
Inadequately secured loads and incorrectly mounted roof racks and accessory racks can come loose during travel and cause 
serious accidents!  Therefore, installation, handling and use must be carried out in accordance with product and vehicle 
instructions.

In addition to these instructions, review the mounting instructions for the roof rack and the operating instructions of the vehicle.

These instructions should be kept together with the vehicle’s operating instructions and carried in the vehicle when in use and en 
route.

For your own safety, you should only use roof racks that are authorized for use with your vehicle.

For roof racks that do not specify the distance between the front and rear crossbars, the distance shall be at least 700 mm or 
as large as possible.  Please note that changes (e.g. additional drill holes) to the accessory rack’s attachment system are not 
permissible.

Check attachment hardware and load for tight fit and function:

• Before the start of any journey.
• After driving a short distance following rack or load install.
• At regular intervals on longer journeys.
• More frequently on rough terrain.
• After interruption of a journey during which the vehicle was left unsupervised (check for damage due to outside 

intervention).

Rack Loading
Do not exceed the maximum load specified for the roof rack, accessory rack or the maximum load recommended by the vehicle 
manufacturer.  
Max Roof Load = weight of roof rack + weight of accessory racks + weight of load.

Load shall be uniformly distributed with the lowest possible center of gravity.

Load should not substantially extend beyond the loading surface of the roof rack. 

Vehicle Driving and Regulations
The speed driven must be suited to the load transported and to official speed limits.  In the absence of any speed limits, we 
recommend a maximum speed of 80 mph (130 km/h).

When transporting any load, the speed of the vehicle must take into account all conditions such as the state of the road, the 
surface of the road, traffic conditions, wind, etc.  Vehicle handling, cornering, braking and sensitivity to side winds will change 
with the addition of roof top loads.

If this product is off-road certified, it is designed and intended to be used on forest service roads, access roads or other 
non-technical terrains at moderate speeds.  It is not to be used while rock-crawling, jumping, bogging, or other technical off-
road terrains.  When using off-road certified products with non-off-road certified products, always follow the warnings and 
restrictions stated in the non-off-road certified product instructions.

Maintenance
The accessory rack should be carefully cleaned and maintained, particularly during the winter months.  Use only a solution of 
water and standard car wash liquid without any alcohol, bleach or ammonium additives.

For reasons of fuel economy and the safety of other road users, the accessory rack and roof rack should be removed when not in 
use.

Periodically inspect accessory rack for damage.  Replace lost, damaged or worn parts. Use only original spare parts obtained 
from a stocking specialist, dealer or manufacturer.

Any changes made to the roof racks and accessory racks as well as the use of spare parts or accessories other than those 
supplied by the manufacturer will lead to the lapsing of the manufacturer’s warranty and liability for any material damage or 
accidents.  You should observe these instructions to the letter and only use the original parts supplied.

In order to replace any lost or defective keys, note the lock and key numbers below and register them at www.yakima.com.

IMPORTANT WARNINGS
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DEUTSCH

INHALT

MONTAGE VON EXO TOPSHELF™ UND SWINGBASE™

ERSETZEN DES SKS-SCHLOSSZYLINDERS

VORSICHT VOR KIPPGEFAHR

EMPFOHLENES ZUBEHÖR

21
4 5

3
6 Backboard-Organizer 

6
um die Montage vorzubereiten.
HINWEIS: Wenn Sie das OpenRange™ Leg Kit gekauft haben und Ihr 
OpenRange™ stattdessen darauf montieren möchten, befolgen Sie die 
Anweisungen, die mit Ihrem Leg Kit geliefert wurden.

von einem Freund helfen zu lassen. Um es alleine zu tragen, greifen Sie 

HINWEIS: Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen nur milde Reinigungsmittel. 

HINWEIS: Verpacken Sie die Artikel sicher in OpenRange™, um 

WARNUNG:
OpenRange™ zu Kondensation kommen.

KRATZER VERMEIDEN:

Lesen und beachten Sie alle Warnhinweise auf dem 
OpenRange™.

werden.

Setzen Sie sich nicht auf Ihren OpenRange™.

• Schließen Sie die Box.
• Stecken Sie den Schlüssel ein, drehen Sie ihn gegen den 

Uhrzeigersinn in die entriegelte Position und ziehen Sie den 
Schlüssel dann ab.

• Stecken Sie den Steuerschlüssel ein und entnehmen Sie den Kern 
samt Steuerschlüssel.

• Setzen Sie den neuen Schließzylinder ein. Befolgen Sie die 
Anweisungen, die Sie beim Kauf des Schließzylinders erhalten 
haben.

WICHTIGE WARNHINWEISE

verursachen! Daher müssen Einbau, Handhabung und Verwendung in 
Übereinstimmung mit den Produkt- und Fahrzeuganweisungen durchgeführt 
werden.

die Betriebsanleitung des Fahrzeugs.

Diese Anleitung sollte zusammen mit der Betriebsanleitung des Fahrzeugs 

mitgeführt werden.

Verwendung mit Ihrem Fahrzeug zugelassen sind.

Prüfen Sie die Befestigungsteile und die Last auf festen Sitz und Funktion:

• Vor dem Beginn einer Fahrt.
• Nach einer kurzen Strecke nach der Installation des Regals oder der 

Ladung.
• 
• 
• Nach einer Fahrtunterbrechung, bei der das Fahrzeug unbeaufsichtigt war 

angegebene oder die vom Fahrzeughersteller empfohlene Höchstlast.

Gewicht der Ladung.

Schwerpunkt aufweisen.

Fahrzeugführung und Vorschriften
Die gefahrene Geschwindigkeit muss der beförderten Last und den 

keine Geschwindigkeitsbegrenzungen vorliegen, empfehlen wir eine 

Verkehrsbedingungen, Wind usw. berücksichtigen. Das Fahrverhalten, die 

werden.

nicht auf Felsen, zum Springen, Moorfahren oder in anderen technischen 

Wartung

abgenommen werden, wenn sie nicht benutzt werden.

gelieferten Originalteile.

Um verlorene oder defekte Schlüssel zu ersetzen, notieren Sie sich die 
nachstehenden Schloss- und Schlüsselnummern und registrieren Sie sie unter 
www.yakima.com.
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ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES

techo y los accesorios de transporte están montados incorrectamente, se pueden 

manipulación y uso se deben realizar respetando las instrucciones del producto y del 
vehículo.

para techo y las instrucciones de operación del vehículo.

vehículo y llevar dentro del coche cuando este producto está instalado.

aprobados para su vehículo.

o lo más grande que sea posible. Por favor tenga en cuenta que no está permitido 

• 
• 

carga.
• 
• Con más frecuencia en terrenos irregulares.
• 

accesorios de transporte o la carga máxima recomendada por el fabricante del 
vehículo.

posible.

Se debe conducir a una velocidad que tenga en cuenta la carga transportada y que 
respete los límites de velocidad reglamentarios. En caso de que el límite de velocidad 

Cuando se transportan cargas sobre el techo, se debe circular a una velocidad que 
tenga en cuenta todas las condiciones circundantes, como el estado de la ruta, 

costado, cambian cuando se adicionan cargas sobre el techo. Cuando se transporta 
todo tipo de carga, se debe circular a una velocidad que tenga en cuenta todas las 

adicionan cargas sobre el techo.

diseñado y adaptado para emplearse en caminos de servicio forestales, rutas de 
acceso u otros terrenos poco accidentados a velocidad moderada. No se debe utilizar 
si el vehículo se emplea para trepar entre rocas, saltar, circular en pantanos o en 

advertencias y restricciones establecidas en las instrucciones de los productos que 

Mantenimiento
Los accesorios de transporte se deben limpiar con cuidado y mantenerlos de manera 
adecuada, especialmente durante los meses de invierno. Para esto, utilice solamente 
una solución de agua y líquido lavacoches estándar, sin ningún añadido de alcohol, 
blanqueador o amoníaco.

Por razones de economía de combustible y de seguridad para otros usuarios de 

desinstalar cuando no se utilizan.

Reemplace las piezas perdidas, rotas o gastadas. Utilice solamente repuestos de 
fábrica provenientes de un especialista, distribuidor o fabricante.

así como el uso de otras piezas de repuesto o accesorios diferentes de los provistos 
por el fabricante, harán caducar la garantía y la responsabilidad del fabricante 
por daños materiales o accidentes. Usted debe respetar al pie de la letra estas 
instrucciones de uso y utilizar solamente las piezas de origen provistas.

cerradura y de la llave y regístrelos en www.yakima.com.

ESPAÑOL

ÍNDICE

INSTALACIÓN DE EXO TOPSHELF™ Y SWINGBASE™

PARA REEMPLAZAR EL CILINDRO DE CERRADURA SKS

PRECAUCIÓN: PELIGRO DE VUELCO

ACCESORIOS RECOMENDADOS

21
4 5

3
6 tablero organizador 

6
prepararte para la instalación.
NOTA: Si has adquirido el kit de patas OpenRange™ y deseas usarlo para 
instalar tu OpenRange, sigue las instrucciones que vienen con el kit de 
patas.

Como se muestra en la imagen, es recomendable que un amigo te ayude 
a transportar la OpenRange. Para transportarla tú mismo, agarra ambas 

NOTA: para limpiar, utiliza únicamente detergentes suaves. Los 

NOTA: empaca los artículos de forma segura dentro de la OpenRange™, 
para evitar daños durante su transporte.
ADVERTENCIA: en condiciones de diferencias de temperatura entre el 
interior y el exterior de la OpenRange™, puede producirse condensación 
en su interior.

CÓMO PREVENIR RAYONES: no arrastres la OpenRange™ sobre las 

Lee y cumple con las instrucciones de todas las etiquetas de 
advertencia de OpenRange ™.

Visita Yakima.com o tu distribuidor preferido para comprar los 
accesorios u obtener más información sobre estos.

No te sientes sobre tu OpenRange™.

No transportes combustible en tu OpenRange™.

• 
• Inserta la llave, gírala en sentido antihorario hasta la posición de 

“abierto” y luego retírala.
• 

control.
• Instala el nuevo cilindro de la cerradura. Sigue las instrucciones 

que vienen con el cilindro de cerradura que compraste.
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FRANÇAIS

CONTENU Pose du porte-bagage

et provoquer un grave accident ! C’est pourquoi la pose, la manutention et 
l’utilisation de ce produit doivent être conformes aux instructions visant le 

Dans le cas des porte-bagages dont la distance entre les barres 

• avant de prendre la route ;
• 

• 
• 
• 

Chargement du porte-bagage

être le plus bas possible.

porte-bagage.

et des limitations de vitesse. En l’absence de limitation de vitesse, nous 

route, la surface de la route, les conditions de la circulation, le vent, etc. Le 

servir sur des chemins forestiers, des routes d’accès et d’autres terrains 

conduite hors-route. 

Entretien

particulièrement durant l’hiver. Pour le nettoyage, n’employer que du savon 

Javel ou d’ammonium. 

bagage quand ils ne servent pas. 

ainsi que l’emploi de pièces ou d’accessoires autres que ceux fournis par 

fournies. 

com.

AVERTISSEMENTS IMPORTANTS

INSTALLATION DES ÉTAGÈRES EXO TOPSHELF™ ET SWINGBASE™

POUR REMPLACER LE NOYAU DE SERRURE SKS

ATTENTION AU RISQUE DE BASCULEMENT

ACCESSOIRES RECOMMANDÉS

21
4 5

3
6 organisateur de 

6

REMARQUE:
souhaitez installer votre OpenRange dessus, suivez plutôt les instructions 
fournies avec ce même kit.

REMARQUE:

REMARQUE:

AVERTISSEMENT:

ÉVITER LES RAYURES : Ne faites pas glisser l’OpenRange le long des 
surfaces..

sur l’OpenRange ™.

acheter ou rechercher ces accessoires.

Ne vous asseyez pas sur votre OpenRange™.

Ne transportez pas de carburant dans votre OpenRange™.

• Fermez la boîte.
• 

• 
• Installez le nouveau noyau de serrure. Suivez les instructions 

fournies lors de votre achat de noyau de serrure.
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NORSK

INNHOLD

VIKTIGE ADVARSLER

Utilstrekkelig sikret last og feilmonterte takstativer og tilbehørsstativer 

tilbehørsstativets festesystem ikke er tillatt.

• Før starten av alle turer.
• 
• 
• Oftere i ulendt terreng.
• 

Stativlasting

takstativet, tilbehørsstativet eller den maksimale lasten anbefalt av 

vekten av lasten.

fartsgrenser. Ved fravær av fartsgrenser anbefaler vi en maksimal 

med taklast.

terreng i moderate hastigheter. Det skal ikke brukes til rock-crawling, 

Vedlikehold

uten alkohol, blekemiddel eller ammoniumtilsetninger.

tapte, skadde eller slitte deler. Bruk kun originale reservedeler fra en 
lagerspesialist, forhandler eller produsent.

andre reservedeler eller tilbehør enn det som er levert av produsenten, 
vil føre til bortfall av produsentens garanti og ansvar for materielle skader 

delene som medfølger.

EXO TOPSHELF™ OG SWINGBASE™-INSTALLASJON

FOR Å BYTTE UT SKS LÅSEKJERNE

PASS PÅ VELTEFARE

ANBEFALT TILBEHØR

21
4 5

3
6 Backboard-Organizer 

6

MERK:

bensettet.

den til bestemmelsesstedet.

MERK:

MERK:
transport.
ADVARSEL:
temperaturer.

UNNGÅ RIPER:

undersøke dette tilbehøret.

• Lukk boksen.
• 

deretter ut nøkkelen.
• 

kontrollnøkkelen.
• 
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PORTUGUÊS

ÍNDICE

ADVERTÊNCIAS IMPORTANTES
Instalação de barras

incorretamente montadas podem soltar-se durante a viagem e causar acidentes 
graves! Por conseguinte, a instalação, o manuseamento e a utilização devem 
ser efetuados de acordo com as instruções do produto e do veículo.

do veículo e transportadas no veículo quando este estiver a ser utilizado e em 
viagem.

para o seu veículo.

funcionamento:

• Antes de iniciar uma viagem.
• 

da carga.
• Regularmente em viagens mais longas.
• Com maior frequência em terrenos acidentados.
• Após a interrupção de uma viagem durante a qual o veículo foi deixado 

Colocação de carga nas barras

acessórios ou a carga máxima recomendada pelo fabricante do veículo.

A carga deve ser distribuída uniformemente com o centro de gravidade mais 
baixo possível.

A carga não deve ultrapassar substancialmente a superfície de carga das 

Condução do veículo e regulamentos

Ao transportar qualquer carga, a velocidade do veículo deve ter em conta 
todas as condições, tais como o estado da estrada, a superfície da estrada, 
as condições de tráfego, o vento, etc. O comportamento do veículo, as curvas, 
a travagem e a sensibilidade aos ventos laterais alteram-se com a adição de 

Manutenção
A barra de acessórios deve ser cuidadosamente limpa e mantida, 
especialmente durante os meses de inverno. Utilize apenas uma solução de 
água e líquido normal de lavagem de automóveis sem qualquer álcool, lixívia ou 
aditivos de amónio.

Por razões de economia de combustível e de segurança dos outros utilizadores 

quando não estiverem a ser utilizadas.

Inspecione periodicamente a barra de acessórios quanto a danos. Substitua 

bem como a utilização de peças de substituição ou acessórios diferentes dos 
fornecidos pelo fabricante, implicam a anulação da garantia do fabricante e a 
responsabilidade por quaisquer danos materiais ou acidentes. Estas instruções 
devem ser escrupulosamente respeitadas e só devem ser utilizadas as peças 
originais fornecidas.

Para substituir as chaves perdidas ou defeituosas, tome nota dos números de 
fechadura e de chave abaixo e registe-os em www.yakima.com.

INSTALAÇÃO EXO TOPSHELF™ E SWINGBASE™

PARA SUBSTITUIR O NÚCLEO DA TRANCA SKS

CUIDADO COM O RISCO DE TOMBAMENTO

ACESSÓRIOS RECOMENDADOS

21
4 5

3
6 organizador de painel 

6
preparar a instalação.
NOTA:
OpenRange nele, siga as instruções que vieram com o seu Leg Kit.

como na foto. Para carregá-la sozinha, segure nas duas alças, conforme 

NOTA: Para limpar, use apenas detergentes suaves. Detergentes 

NOTA: Embale os itens com segurança dentro da OpenRange™ para 
evitar danos durante o transporte.
AVISO: Pode ocorrer condensação dentro da OpenRange™ com 
temperaturas contrastantes.

EVITE ARRANHÕES: Não arraste a OpenRange™ por superfícies.

Leia e cumpra todos os rótulos de advertência na OpenRange ™.

baixo quando itens forem colocados na superfície da porta 
aberta.

Visite Yakima.com ou o seu revendedor preferido para comprar ou 
pesquisar estes acessórios.

Não se sente em cima da sua OpenRange™.

Não transporte combustível na sua OpenRange™.

• Feche a caixa.
• 

destravada e, em seguida, retire a chave.
• 

chave de controlo.
• Instale o novo núcleo da tranca. Siga as instruções que vieram 

com a compra do núcleo da tranca.
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• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

21
4 5

3
6

6

OpenRange ™.

• 
• 

• 

• 
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ITALIANO

CONTENUTO

AVVERTENZE IMPORTANTI
Installazione del rack

in modo non corretto possono staccarsi durante il viaggio e causare gravi 
incidenti! Pertanto, l’installazione, la manipolazione e l’uso devono essere 

Oltre a queste istruzioni, consultare le istruzioni di montaggio del 
portapacchi e le istruzioni per l’uso del veicolo.

Queste istruzioni devono essere conservate insieme alle istruzioni per 

Per la propria sicurezza, utilizzare solo portapacchi autorizzati per l’uso 
con il proprio veicolo.

funzionanti:

Prima dell’inizio di qualsiasi viaggio.
Dopo aver percorso un breve tratto dopo l’installazione del rack o del 
carico.

Dopo l’interruzione di un viaggio durante il quale il veicolo è stato lasciato 

Caricamento del rack

accessori o il carico massimo raccomandato dal costruttore del veicolo.

possibile.

portapacchi.

Guida e regolamenti dei veicoli

di tutte le condizioni, come lo stato della strada, il manto stradale, le 

di carichi sul tetto.

all’uso su strade forestali, strade di accesso o altri terreni non tecnici a 

su roccia, i salti, il bogging o altri terreni tecnici fuoristrada. Quando 

fuoristrada, seguire sempre le avvertenze e le restrizioni indicate nelle 

Manutenzione
Il porta-accessori deve essere pulito e mantenuto con cura, specialmente 
nei mesi invernali. Utilizzare solo una soluzione di acqua e liquido 
di lavaggio standard per auto, senza alcool, candeggina o additivi di 
ammonio.

Per motivi di risparmio di carburante e di sicurezza degli altri utenti della 
strada, il portapacchi e il porta-accessori devono essere rimossi quando 
non vengono utilizzati.

siano danni. Sostituire le parti perse, danneggiate o usurate. Utilizzare 
esclusivamente ricambi originali reperiti presso uno specialista di 
stoccaggio, un rivenditore o un produttore.

l’utilizzo di ricambi o accessori diversi da quelli forniti dal produttore, 

di eventuali danni materiali o incidenti. È necessario attenersi 
scrupolosamente a queste istruzioni e utilizzare solo le parti originali 
fornite.

Per sostituire le chiavi smarrite o difettose, annotare i numeri di serratura e 
di chiave qui sotto e registrarli sul sito www.yakima.com.

INSTALLAZIONE EXO TOPSHELF™ E SWINGBASE™

PER SOSTITUIRE IL NUCLEO DELLA SERRATURA SKS

ATTENZIONE: PERICOLO DI RIBALTAMENTO

ACCESSORI CONSIGLIATI

21
4 5

3
6

cassetto portautensili 

organizer posteriore 

6

NOTA: Se hai acquistato il kit gambe OpenRange™ e desideri installare il 
tuo OpenRange su di esso, segui le istruzioni fornite con il kit gambe.

È una buona idea farsi aiutare da un amico per trasportare l’OpenRange™ 

maniglie come mostrato e portarlo a destinazione.

NOTA: Per la pulizia utilizzare solo detergenti delicati. Detergenti aggressivi 

NOTA: VInserire gli oggetti in modo sicuro all’interno di OpenRange™ per 
evitare danni durante il trasporto.
ATTENZIONE: All’interno di OpenRange™ può formarsi condensa in 
presenza di temperature contrastanti.

EVITARE I GRAFFI: 

Leggere e rispettare tutte le etichette di avvertenza presenti 
sull’OpenRange™.

questi accessori.

Non sedersi sul proprio OpenRange™.

Non trasportare carburante nel proprio OpenRange™.

• Chiudere la scatola.
• Inserire la chiave, ruotarla in senso antiorario fino alla posizione di 

sblocco, quindi rimuoverla.
• Inserire la chiave di controllo e rimuovere il nucleo insieme alla 

chiave di controllo.
• Installare il nuovo nucleo della serratura. Seguire le istruzioni 

fornite con l’acquisto del nucleo della serratura.
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POLSKI

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

dachowego.

samochodu bez dodatku alkoholu, wybielaczy czy dodatków amonu.

producenta.

UWAGA NA RYZYKO PRZEWRÓCENIA

POLECANE AKCESORIA

21
4 5

3
6

6

UWAGA:

UWAGA:

OpenRange™.

UWAGA:
zapobiec ich uszkodzeniu podczas transportu.

• 
• 

kluczyk.
• 
• 
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OBSAH

souladu s návodem k produktu a vozidlu.

a návod k obsluze vozidla.

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

provozu sundat.

21
4 5

3
6

6

POZNÁMKA:

POZNÁMKA:

POZNÁMKA:

VAROVÁNÍ:
kondenzaci.

nicht über.

• 
• 

• 
• 
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OBSAH

návod na obsluhu vozidla.

Jazda vozidlom a predpisy

zmenia s pridaním nákladu na streche.

prostriedku pre automobily bez alkoholu, bielidla alebo amónnych prísad.

com.

VÝMENA JADRA ZÁMKUSKS

21
4 5

3
6

6

POZNÁMKA: Ak ste si zakúpili súpravu na nohy OpenRange™ Leg Kit a 

POZNÁMKA:

POZNÁMKA:

VAROVANIE:

OpenRange™.

• 
• 

• 
• 
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NEDERLANDS

INHOUD

BELANGRIJKE WAARSCHUWINGEN
Installatie van de dakdrager
Onvoldoende vastgezette ladingen en verkeerd gemonteerde 

en ernstige ongelukken veroorzaken! Daarom moeten montage, 
behandeling en gebruik worden uitgevoerd in overeenstemming met de 
instructies van het product en het voertuig.
Lees naast deze instructies ook de montage-instructies voor de 

Deze instructies moeten samen met de bedieningsinstructies van het 

voertuig worden meegenomen.
Voor uw eigen veiligheid mag u alleen dakdragers gebruiken die voor 

Voor dakdragers waarvoor de afstand tussen de dwarsstangen voor en 

Controleer of de bevestigingsmiddelen en de lading stevig vastzitten en 
goed werken:

• Voor het begin van elke reis.
• 

aanbrengen van lading.
• Met regelmatige tussenpozen op langere reizen.
• 
• 

Beladen van de dakdrager

autofabrikant wordt aanbevolen, niet.

De lading mag niet ver buiten het laadoppervlak van de dakdrager 
uitsteken.

rekening gehouden worden met alle omstandigheden, zoals de 
toestand van de weg, het type wegdek, de verkeersomstandigheden, 

het dak van een voertuig.

en bedoeld voor gebruik op boswegen, toegangswegen of andere niet-
technische terreinen, waar met gematigde snelheden wordt gereden. 

Onderhoud
Het accessoirerek moet zorgvuldig worden gereinigd en onderhouden, 

water en een standaard autowasmiddel zonder alcohol-, bleek- of 
ammoniumhoudende additieven.
Om redenen van brandstofbesparing en de veiligheid van andere 
weggebruikers moeten het accessoirerek en de dakdrager worden 

Inspecteer het accessoirerek regelmatig op beschadigingen. Vervang 
verloren, beschadigde of versleten onderdelen. Gebruik alleen originele 

fabrikant.
Het aanpassen van de dakdragers en accessoirerekken en het gebruik 

geleverd, hebben tot gevolg dat de garantie van de fabrikant vervalt 

en gebruik alleen de originele onderdelen.
Noteer de slot- en sleutelnummers hieronder en registreer ze op www.
yakima.com om verloren of defecte sleutels te kunnen vervangen.

INSTALLATIE VAN EXO TOPSHELF™ EN SWINGBASE™

OM SKS SLOT  CILINDER TE VERVANGEN

PAS OP VOOR KANTELGEVAAR

AANBEVOLEN ACCESSOIRES

21
4 5

3
6 achterwand organizer 

6
ter voorbereiding op de installatie.
OPMERKING: Als u de OpenRange™ Leg Kit hebt gekocht en uw 

Het is een goed idee om een vriend te vragen de OpenRange™ te dragen 
zoals afgebeeld. Als u het zelf wilt dragen, pakt u beide handgrepen vast 
zoals afgebeeld en draagt u het naar uw bestemming.

OPMERKING: Gebruik voor het schoonmaken alleen milde 
schoonmaakmiddelen. Agressieve reinigingsmiddelen kunnen het 
OpenRange™-oppervlak beschadigen.

OPMERKING: Verpak de items veilig in de OpenRange™ om schade 

WAARSCHUWING:
contrasterende temperaturen.

VOORKOM KRASSEN: Sleep de OpenRange™ niet over oppervlakken.

Lees alle waarschuwingslabels op de OpenRange™ en houd u 
aan deze instructies.

heeft wanneer u items op het open deuroppervlak plaatst.

Bezoek Yakima.com of uw favoriete dealer om deze accessoires te 
kopen of te onderzoeken.

Ga niet op uw OpenRange™ zitten.

Vervoer geen brandstof in uw OpenRange™.

• Doe de doos dicht.
• Steek de sleutel erin, draai deze tegen de klok in naar de 

• 
bedieningssleutel.

• 
aankoop van uw slot hebt ontvangen.
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SVENSKA

INNEHÅLL

VIKTIGA VARNINGAR

och fordonsanvisningarna.

driftsanvisningarna för fordonet.

Dessa anvisningar ska förvaras tillsammans med fordonets 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

fordonstillverkaren.

tyngdpunkt.

sidovindar.

tillverkaren orsakar att tillverkarens garanti och ansvarsskyldighet 

originalreservdelarna.

yakima.com. för att kunna byta förlorade eller defekta nycklar.

MONTERING AV EXO TOPSHELF™ OCH SWINGBASE™

ATT BYTA SKS-LÅSKÄRNA

RISK FÖR VÄLTNING

REKOMMENDERADE TILLBEHÖR

21
4 5

3
6

6
att förbereda monteringen.
OBS! Om du har köpt OpenRange™-bensatsen och vill montera din 

den sedan till destinationen.

OBS!
under transport.

OBS! Verpacken Sie die Artikel sicher in OpenRange™, um 

VARNING: Kondens kan bildas inuti OpenRange™ vid stora 
temperaturskillnader.

UNDVIK REPOR:

• 
• 

nyckeln.
• 
• 
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DANSK

INDHOLD

VIGTIGE ADVARSLER
Montering af bagagebærer

Af hensyn til din egen sikkerhed bør du kun bruge 

For tagbagagebærere, som ikke angiver afstanden mellem de 

funktion:

• 
• Efter at have kørt en kort strækning efter montering af 

bagagebærer eller last.
• 
• 
• 

Læsning af bagagebæreren

og tilbehørsholderen eller den maksimale last anbefalet af 

Kørehastigheden skal passe til den transporterede vægt og de 

vind. Køreegenskaber, svingning, bremsning og følsomhed over for 

ved kørsel over klippegrund, med spring, i mudder eller andet 

altid overholde de advarsler og begrænsninger, som er angivet i 

Vedligeholdelse

standardbilvaskemiddel uden alkohol, blegemiddel eller 

brug.

beskadigede eller slidte dele. Brug kun originale reservedele købt 
hos en lagerspecialist, forhandler eller producent.
Enhver ændring af bagagebærere og tilbehørsholdere samt brugen 
af reservedele eller tilbehør, som ikke er leveret af producenten, vil 
føre til ugyldiggørelse af producentens garanti og erstatningsansvar 
for alle materielle skader eller uheld. Disse instruktioner skal 

anvendes.
For at erstatte eventuelle bortkomne eller defekte nøgler bedes du 

INSTALLATION AF EXO TOPSHELF™ OG SWINGBASE™

UDSKIFTNING AF SKS- LÅSECYLINDER

PAS PÅ RISIKO FOR VÆLTNING

ANBEFALET TILBEHØR

21
4 5

3
6

6
forberede installationen.
BEMÆRK: Hvis du har købt OpenRange™ sæt med ben og ønsker at 

fulgte med bensættet.

BEMÆRK: Brug kun milde rengøringsmidler til rengøring. Stærke midler 

BEMÆRK:
skade under transport.
ADVARSEL: Der kan dannes kondens inde i OpenRange™ ved store 
temperaturforskelle.

UNDGÅ RIDSER OG SKADE:

Besøg Yakima.com eller din foretrukne forhandler for at se og købe 
tilbehør.

• Luk boksen.
• 
• 

kontrolnøglen.
• 

køb.
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• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

21
4 5

3
6

6

• 
• 

• 

• 
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SUOMI

SISÄLLYS

TÄRKEITÄ VAROITUKSIA

• 
• 
• 
• useammin haastavissa maastoissa
• 

valvomatta (tarkista, ettei kukaan ulkopuolinen ole vahingoittanut 

kuorman paino.

mahdollisimman alhaalla.

Kuorma ei saa ulottua huomattavasti kattotelineen kuormausalueen 
ulkopuolelle.

Kunnossapito

varaosia.

Jos haluat hankkia uudet avaimet kadonneiden tai vialliset avaimien 

osoitteessa www.yakima.com.

EXO TOPSHELF™- JA SWINGBASE™-ASENNUS

SKS-LUKON YTIMEN VAIHTAMINEN

SUOSITELTAVAT LISÄVARUSTEET

21
4 5

3
6

6
asennukseen.
HUOMAUTUS:

HUOMAUTUS:
pesuaineet voivat vahingoittaa OpenRangen™ pintaa.

HUOMAUTUS:

VAROITUS:

VÄLTÄ NAARMUJA:

avoimen oven pinnalle.

• 
• 

ota sitten avain pois.
• 

kanssa.
• Asenna uusi lukon ydin. Noudata lukon ytimen oston mukana 
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